ISRP Comments/Question: The inadequacies in the FY99 proposal remain. 

Response: Those items that the ISRP assessed as inadequacies were addressed by the Nez Perce Tribe (NPT) in the budgeting process for FY1999. A response to each issue discussed by the ISRP on the FY1999 proposal (see ISRP 98-1, Appendix A, page 75) was requested by Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) and submitted to the Northwest Power Planning Council (NWPPC) along with the budget. Whether the ISRP and peer review group reviewed the response is unknown. In any case, after reviewing the FY1999 comments and response, the project sponsors do not believe that the allegations of inadequacies based on previous comments made on the FY1999 proposal are substantiated

ISRP Comments/Question: While the proposal contains language to the effect that the ISRP endorsed the project, in point of fact the ISRP was critical of the proposal in FY99 (see ISRP 98-1, Appendix A, page 75).

Response: The proposal does not state that the ISRP endorsed the project. An independent review is mentioned twice in the proposal, but both instances refer to the results of the independent review undertaken as part of a three-step review process initiated by the NWPPC. The NWPPC’s three-step process is described in the NWPPC Annual Implementation Work Plan for FY1998 (NWPPC 1997, p. 5 - 9). As part of that process, the proposers are requested to respond to questions developed by the ISRP in their FY1998 review (ISRP 1997), as well as to other questions. Apparently, this year’s ISRP (or peer group) was unaware that such a process was implemented by the NWPPC, and that Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery (NPTH) underwent substantial independent scientific review in that process. This fact should have been evident from a careful reading of the proposal’s text and references.

The ISRP and peer group may believe that their annual review of project proposals is the only independent scientific review group in the basin, but this is not true. The NWPPC attempted to engage members of the ISRP for the review of the NPTH program as part of the three-step process, but members of that panel were unavailable. As an alternative, the NWPPC contracted with the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Ecology Group (PNNL) for an independent review. The Council appeared to be satisfied that the PNNL’s independent scientific review met their recommendations for the process and provided the information necessary to proceed with final design as indicated by the NWPPC’s January 28, 1998 letter to Tribal Chairman Samuel Penney, and BPA Program Manager Bob Lohn:

“In recommending Fiscal Year 1998 funding for final design of the Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery, the Council acknowledged that the scientific questions and concerns identified in the Council program; in the Independent Science Review Panel review; in the Council’s policy recommendations in the Fiscal Year 1998 Annual Implementation Work Plan; and in the conditions identified by the Council in approving the Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery Master Plan, have been adequately addressed in documentation provided from the Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery planning process. This was verified by an independent review conducted by the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, Ecology Group.”   

ISRP Comments/Question: The proposal claims to have the blessing of the ISRP (which is not true) and others, but many of the “innovative” approaches described have not been proven to yield greater survival of released fish.

Response: The proposal did not claim the blessing of the ISRP as discussed more fully in the previous response. 

In regard to the proposal’s discussion of innovative approaches (Section 8.f., Methods and Section 8.g., Facilities and Equipment), these are consistent with many of the guidelines (especially guideline numbers 1, 2, 6, 7 and 10) embraced by the Scientific Review Team in the Review of Artificial Production of Anadromous and Resident Fish in the Columbia River Basin (SRT 1999). The Scientific Review Team (SRT) is a subgroup of the NWPPC Independent Scientific Advisory Board (ISAB). Several members of the ISAB Scientific Review Team (Goodman, Lichatowich, Riddell and Williams) are also members of the ISRP. Apparently, the peer review group and ISRP panel member(s) reviewing the NPTH proposal are either not familiar with recommendations made in other forums regarding hatchery reform, or are using this budgeting review as an opportunity to challenge those recommendations. 

ISRP Comments/Question: Furthermore, the technical-scientific background section and the rest of the proposal depend on references that are almost exclusively from gray literature rather than from the peer-reviewed open literature. 

Response: The proposal references project specific documents developed to 1) accomplish NWPPC objectives in developing a supplementation program, 2) meet concerns identified in the NWPPC’s Master Plan process, the NEPA analysis, 3) obtain concurrence with the Endangered Species Act, and 4) respond to the NWPPC’s three-step process and development of the final design. As such, they are not the types of documents that are commonly submitted to the peer-review open literature.

ISRP Comments/Question: Project advocates believe they will achieve greater efficiency and effectiveness than typical hatchery operations; however, typical hatchery programs have had many generations of experience to alter programs for efficiency and are arguably highly efficient. Only a rigorous monitoring and evaluation program will determine whether the proposers’ hopes can be realized. 

Response: Typical hatchery programs, utilized primarily for harvest augmentation, have many generations of experience and are highly efficient at spawning, incubating and rearing fish for the purposes of harvest augmentation, but not for the purposes of utilizing these fish to supplement and rebuild the wild/natural runs. The project sponsors believe there is much to learn about the use of supplementation in rebuilding the wild/natural runs and agree that a well-designed monitoring and evaluation program will determine whether these hopes can be realized. 

ISRP Comments/Question: The proposal makes various unsubstantiated claims, such as p.19, lines 8-10: “Although returns [of potential brood fish] are predicted to be extremely low for these years [1999 and 2000], the improved juvenile survival and beneficial progeny: parent return ratio offered by hatcheries justify efforts to survive [sic] the broodyear [sic] through artificial propagation.”  If this were so, wouldn’t there be large numbers of salmon from the many, many existing hatcheries? At this point the proposers ignore the problem of inferior post-release fitness of the hatchery-reared fish, though they acknowledge it elsewhere.

Response: A recent symposium held on the status of hatcheries operated under the Lower Snake River Compensation Plan (USFWS 1998) found that, where comparisons were made between wild and hatchery populations, the progeny:parent return rate was better for hatchery programs than for the wild populations. This is not to imply that smolt-to-adult survival rates are better for hatchery fish, or that hatchery fish do not succumb to a high post-release mortality, or that the beneficial progeny:parent return rate results in large numbers of returning salmon. It does imply that conditions faced by the wild populations in the Snake Basin are severe and that hatcheries can offer a mechanism to avert extinction. This information seems to be understood and accepted by biologists familiar with conditions in the Snake Basin. Several members of the ISRP were present as panel members during the symposium (USFWS 1998) and should be aware of these conclusions. 

ISRP Comments/Question: Another unsubstantiated statement (beginning on next-to-last line of p. 23): ‘NPTH will rear fish at a density that is a third as much [as the 9.9 kg/m3 recommended by NMFS] and should impart economic efficiency to the hatchery....’, yet the proposers do not define how the benefit will occur.

Response: Although the project sponsors believe that lower density rearing at NPTH is beneficial in decreasing disease and post-release mortality, the final design process has shown that the cost of lower density rearing is one of the most expensive of the NATURES based features. Nevertheless, the NATURES Design Team also emphasized that low density rearing is one of the most critical aspects to incorporate in the design. The NATURES Design Team is an interagency panel of experts in fish production and the evolving NATURES rearing strategies that were assembled specifically for the NPTH final design. They established a set of biological criteria proven to enhance post-release survival that would guide development of the engineering designs. They also reviewed and provided recommendations to the final design as it evolved. 

ISRP Comments/Question: The proposers also claim that by keeping within natural ‘carrying capacities’ they will not impact populations of wild fish. Carrying capacity is difficult to measure and altering density at any natural population level through the addition of propagated fish will no doubt influence the population in nature. 

Response: As in ISRP Comment 3, the reviewers do not appear to be informed about the recommendations made by the NWPPC’s scientific review team (SRT) reviewing artificial production in the Columbia Basin. Guideline 8 in the artificial production review (SRT 1999) states: 

“Hatchery release strategies need to follow standards that accommodate reasonable numerical limits determined by the carrying capacity of the receiving stream to accommodate residence needs of non-migrating members of the release population.” [emphasis added] 

Although the ISRP may doubt that keeping releases within carrying capacity can be done and that by doing so impacts can be minimized, it is the very same recommendation made by members of the independent scientific review team assembled by the NWPPC and assigned to guide policy on hatchery practices. Moreover, another independent group, the Independent Science Advisory Board (ISAB) convened by the NWPPC and NMFS made this same recommendation to the NWPPC in order to ensure that artificial production would be consistent with a sound scientific foundation. The ISRP’s comment clearly contradicts the recommendations of these two independent science groups. Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery incorporated this concept of release limitations based on carrying capacity since its inception and not as a result of recommendations made in the artificial production review. 

ISRP Comments/Question: They also claim they will mimic natural conditions of temperature etc., yet stream temperatures are not the same from year to year, and from site to site. 

Response: Again, mimicking ambient temperatures is also a guideline for hatchery operation recommended by the ISAB to the NWPPC. Yet criticism is leveled at the NPTH proposers for attempting to implement these very same recommendations. Guideline 6 in the Artificial Production Review (SRT 1999) states:

“Supplementation hatchery policy should utilize ambient natal stream habitat temperatures to reinforce genetic compatibility with local environments and provide the linkage between stock and habitat that is responsible for population structure of stocks from which hatchery fish are generated.”   

The rationale for the guideline discusses the importance of temperature on life history forms and finds that:

“...Hatchery management policy should adhere to using the ambient temperature regime of their natal environments to maintain the compatibility of hatchery fish with the natural system and the effectiveness of hatchery contribution to the natural spawning population.”   

As in other aspects of NPTH, the ability to implement this feature was part of the original plan for the facility. Later documents (such as the SRT 1999) verify that these features and considerations remain sound. 

ISRP Comments/Question: Other specific comments include: P. 22, line 5 - ‘Phase III (11-20 years) will create opportunities for harvest ...’  Is this a departure from the hatchery’s ‘supplementation’ objective? If so is it justified?

Response: It is unconscionable that a science review panel tasked with the evaluation of the largest salmon recovery program in the Pacific Northwest does not understand the importance of salmon to the northwest aboriginal culture and requires a justification to substantiate this use of fish. However, the proposal was not remiss in establishing that harvest is consistent with the hatchery’s supplementation objective. The proposal abstract describes harvest as a goal and objective for NPTH under the third bullet item (p 12, line 13 - 14):

“Provide long-term harvest opportunities for Tribal and non-tribal anglers within four salmon generations following project completion.”  

A brief justification for harvest as a necessary component of NPTH is presented in Section 8.a., Establishing a Need (p. 14, lines 8 - 14): 

“Salmon and other migratory fish species are an invaluable food resource and an integral part of the Nez Perce Tribe’s culture. Anadromous fish have always made up the bulk of the Nez Perce tribal diet and this dependence on salmon was recognized in the treaties made with the Tribe by the United States. The historic, economic, social, and religious significance of the fish to the Nez Perce Tribe continues to this day, which means that the decline of fish population in the Columbia River Basin has caused a substantial, unique and detrimental impact on the Nez Perce way of life.”  

ISRP Comments/Question: Bottom of p. 25 - A 100% FTE administrative assistant/secretary for a fish hatchery seems out of line. 

Response: This person provides personnel support for travel, records, preparation of resolutions, contracts, purchase orders, tracking and filing of records, data base development, records of reports, copying and distribution of records, typing assistance, phone services, fax, modem support, vehicle registration and leases, maintenance of equipment, tracking orders, budget tracking and other duties as assigned. This person also assists in the supervision and training of high school interns and temporary and permanent staff.

ISRP Comments/Question: Bottom of p. 27 and budget table, p. 8 - Travel cost of $36,407 seems excessive for building and beginning to operate a fish hatchery. 

Response: The costs for travel are reflective of the need to attend various basin-wide forums to participate in artificial production issues as well as involvement in developing this specific facility. A breakdown of destinations, personnel involved, costs, and justification is presented in the annual budget submitted to BPA. It should be kept in mind that production forums involving NPTH and other tribal supplementation programs (e.g., U.S. v. Oregon, Artificial Production Review, NWPPC meetings) are typically held in Portland, Oregon and that a typical two-day meeting with a round trip flight costs $575.00. 

ISRP Comments/Question: Planning costs of $8.87M to date certainly seem excessive.

Response: Most of the costs have occurred as a result of the planning process required to satisfy the NWPPC and BPA, including NEPA compliance, necessary to implement a supplementation program funded under the Northwest Power Act. 
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